
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE HOSPITALITY TAX PROGRAM 

DECEMBER 30, 2016 
 

 

I.  INTRODUCTION  

The objectives of the internal audit were to measure the level of compliance of organizations funded 

through the Richland County Hospitality Tax fund by assessing current practices and internal controls 

utilized by County staff when monitoring the expenditures of each organization.  The specific internal 

audit objectives were:  

 

1. To determine and evaluate the level of compliance of grantees to the County’s grant program 

guidelines and requirements.  

2. To assess the level of coordination between County departments in administering the County’s 

grant program.  

3. Identify any compliance gaps in the County’s internal monitoring controls.  

4. Identify best practices, including procedures employed by other governmental entities, for 

monitoring grants and ensuring compliance to applicable policies.  

 

The internal audit was designed to evaluate compliance of grantees with established County policies, 

procedures, and regulations. The internal audit scope was for the past three fiscal years; FY2013 – 14, 

FY2014 – 15 and FY2015 – 16.     

 

II. BACKGROUND  

In 2003, Richland County Council passed ordinance number 025-03-HR establishing a two-percent (2%) 

hospitality tax on all prepared food and beverages sold in the unincorporated areas of Richland County. 

Ordinance number 025-03-HR stipulated that this tax be used for promoting tourism in Richland County. 

 

County staff maintains an informal informal system of internal controls to ensure that grantees adequately 

comply with Council approved grant policies and procedures. The intent of this internal control system 

was to provide County staff with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the allocated funds were 

protected against abuse, and that the provision of allocated funds to grantees were executed in accordance 

with the proper County authorization and were recorded properly.   This system is essentially a reactive 

approach to monitoring an organization’s expenditures as the funding is provided upfront.  The elements 

of the internal controls include Mid-Year and End-Year reports submitted by organizations to outline the 

use of the allocated funding.   The reports include operational and programmatic information (e.g., 

tourism data, project outcomes, grant expenses and copies of valid invoices and proofs of payment for 

each expenditure).

1 of 529



 
 

 

 

 

Pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance, Columbia Museum of Art, Historic Columbia, EdVenture 

Museum and the Township Auditorium each receive hospitality tax funds annually.  These organizations, 

referred to as hospitality tax ordinance agencies, use the funding to support their operational and 

programmatic expenses for tourism related services (e.g., advertising and promoting events held by the 

organization).  

 

Pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance, hospitality tax funds can be allocated by County Council to 

other organizations for County promotions through the following processes: 

 

 County Promotions Hospitality Tax Grant Program: This is a competitive program 

by which organizations submit a grant application for review by the County’s Hospitality 

Tax Advisory Committee.  The Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee was created by the 

Richland County Council in 2005. The Committee consists of five members who were 

appointed by a majority vote of the Council, and at least two members of the Committee 

are representatives of the restaurant industry. Upon completion of its review of the grant 

applications, the Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee recommends grant awards to 

organizations for County Council’s review and approval.  County Council reviews and 

approves the recommendations annually during its budgetary review process.   

 

 Council Sponsored Funding Request:  Annually, during its budgetary review process, 

County Council members sponsor funding requests for organizations to be considered for 

funding utilizing hospitality tax funds.  County Council reviews the funding requests  

and approves them during its budgetary review process.  In some instances, funding 

requests are presented outside of the County’s budgetary review process.  At which time 

the requests are reviewed and approved by County Council.  The table below details the 

amount of funding allocated through Council sponsored requests for the audit period and 

includes the figures for the current fiscal year (2017).   

 

The table below provides a comparison of the amounts of funding allocated to organizations in the audit 

test periods and includes the current fiscal year.    

 

Fiscal 

Year 

Amount Allocated 

through Hospitality Tax 

Grant Program 

Amount Allocated through 

Council Sponsored / 

Initiated Requests 

Amount Allocated to 

Hospitality Tax 

Ordinance Agencies 

Totals 

2014 $321,650 $1,372,704 $1,480,572 $3,174,926 

2015 $347,516 $1,397,261 $1,380,572 $3,125,349 

2016 $347,516 $898,318 $1,380,572 $2,626,406 

2017 $347,516 $1,714,428 $1,606,572 $3,668,516 

Total $1,364,198 $5,382,711 $5,848,288 $12,595,197 

 

 

 

 

 

2 of 529



 
 

Upon County Council approval of its budget, County staff sends all organizations allocated funding a 

notification packet (Exhibit J), inclusive of the following documents: 

 Grant award letter 

 Grant agreement and conditions 

 Grant guidelines 

 Grant payment request form 

 Grant noncompliance protocols 

 County Business License requirements 

 

In order to receive the Council allocated funding, organizations submit a payment request form which 

must include a list of expenses to be covered by the requested funding.   

 

County staff checks to ensure that the organizations have signed the grant agreement, have an updated W-

9 form, have a list of expenses in accordance with its previously submitted budget, a current balance sheet 

and a list of expenses that are equal to the amount of funding being requested.  

 

Organizations are expected to submit a Mid-Year report and an End-Year report which details the manner 

in which the received funds were utilized, including the submission of an itemized list of all expenses 

covered by the County allocated funds, along with proofs of payment.  Instances of noncompliance are 

addressed on a case by case basis as outlined in the County’s noncompliance procedures.  The 

noncompliance procedures are a set of internal control processes to provide for a level of recourse in the 

event that an organization does not expend allocated funds in a manner that is consistent with the 

expenses listed in its funding request or grant application.  

 

III. METHODOLOGY  

In order to meet the internal audit’s objectives, staff reviewed the hospitality tax files for each 

organization for fiscal years 2014, 2015 and 2016.  Staff’s review involved comparing the expenditure 

documentation provided by each organization with the County’s approved hospitality tax grant guidelines 

using a compliance review completion form.  Areas of noncompliance were noted and complied for 

analysis.  

 

IV. FINDINGS 

As a result of the internal audit tests, it was determined that staff failed to implement a system of internal 

controls that were proactive in monitoring the expenditures of the organization.  The internal controls 

currently used by staff are reactive, resulting in a documentation process that is informal and is less 

bureaucratic as it relates to the reporting requirements for the organizations.  The reactive internal 

controls contributed the compliance and noncompliance rates found through the audit tests. 

 

During fiscal years 2014, 2015 and 2016, the County Council awarded $8,926,681 to organizations 

utilizing hospitality tax revenues to provide financial support to organizations and projects whose primary 

mission was to attract tourists by promoting dining in unincorporated areas of the County.  During these 

fiscal years, the average award provided to the organizations was $59,117.  

3 of 529



 
 

The table below illustrates the funding allocated for fiscal years 2014, 2015 and 2016. 

 

FY14 FY15 FY16 

# of Organizations 

Funded 

Total Amount 

Allocated 

# of Organizations 

Funded 

Total Amount 

Allocated 

# of Organizations 

Funded 

Total Amount 

Allocated 

47 $3,174,926 49 $3,125,349 55 $2,626,406 

      

The table below illustrates the compliance rates resulting from the audit tests for fiscal years 2014, 2015 

and 2016. 

 

FY14 FY15 FY16 

# of Agencies 

Tested 

# of Agencies 

Non-Compliant 

# of Agencies 

Tested 

# of Agencies Non-

Compliant 

# of Agencies 

Tested 

# of Agencies Non-

Compliant 

47 8 49 7 55 5 

 

_83_% of agencies were compliant in FY14. 

_86_% of agencies were compliant in FY15. 

_90_% of agencies were compliant in FY16. 

 

The audit tests did not reveal any instances of malfeasance or impropriety either in the decision to fund or 

in the utilization of the funding.  There was an 86% compliance rate of organizations with the Council 

approved guidelines and requirements.  Comparatively, there was a 14% noncompliance rate.  Although 

the instances of noncompliance were minor, they are troubling.  The primary reason for noncompliance 

was a lack of documentation provided by organizations relative to their expenditures.  A list of the 

documentation is presented here: 

 

 Copies of valid invoices and proof of payment for each grant expenditure.  Proof of payment is a 

copy of a cancelled check, bank statement showing a cleared check or credit card receipt.   

 Grant expenses tying back to the expenses outlined in the organization’s application budget.   

 Expenditures should match up to the payment requests and the organization’s original grant 

budget 

 

Category FY14 FY15 FY16 

Incomplete Documentation 5 5 4 

Inappropriate Re-grant 1 1 0 

Funds not expended per the guidelines 1 1 0 

No grant application 1 0 0 

Unresolved  0 0 1 

Total 8 7 5 

 

 

 

 

 

4 of 529



 
 

The following organizations events were noncompliant in multiple fiscal years: 

 

Organization Fiscal Years Noncompliant Councilmember Advocate(s) 

SC Pro Am 
2015 & 2016 Rush (2015) & Dixon, Jeter, 

Livingston, Rose and Rush (2016) 

SCALE, Inc.  

2014 & 2015 Jackson, Rush, Washington, Dixon, 

Dickerson, Malinowski (2014) & 

Jackson (2015) 

Latino Communications CDC 
2014 & 2015 Washington (2014) & Washington 

(2015)  

SC HIV AIDS Council 2014 & 2015 Washington (2014) & Jackson (2015) 

3 Rivers Music Festival / Richland 

Music Festival 

2014 & 2016 Dickerson, Rush, Jackson, Dixon, 

Washington, Malinowski (2014)  

 

 

In the instances of noncompliance, staff followed its noncompliance procedures in an attempt to bring the 

organizations into compliance.  In many instances, the organizations misinterpreted or did not fully 

understand the grant reporting requirements.   In those cases, staff provided clarification and additional 

training to the organizations to promote compliance in future fiscal years.  Also, upon reviewing the 

correspondence between organizations and staff, it appears that exceptions to the compliance guidelines 

were allowed across the audit test period (fiscal year 2014, 2015 & 2016).   Improvement is needed in the 

internal controls utilized by staff, and the application of those controls by staff, to reduce the instances of 

noncompliance. 

 

The following supporting documents are attached for review: 

 List of the FY14 agencies and their compliance status (Exhibit A) 

 List of the FY14 noncompliant agencies a brief summary of their instances of noncompliance 

(Exhibit B) 

 Completed compliance review forms for FY14 (Exhibit C) 

 List of the FY15 agencies and their compliance status (Exhibit D) 

 List of the FY15 noncompliant agencies a brief summary of their instances of noncompliance 

(Exhibit E) 

 Completed compliance review forms for FY15 (Exhibit F) 

 List of the FY16 agencies and their compliance status (Exhibit G) 

 List of the FY16 noncompliant agencies a brief summary of their instances of noncompliance 

(Exhibit H) 

 Completed compliance review forms for FY16 (Exhibit I) 

 

V. RECOMMENDATIONS  

As outlined in the hospitality tax ordinance, the revenues generated by the tax are to be used for 

promoting tourism in Richland County.  However, there are no additional “themes” or directives provided 

for the manner in which the revenues are to be used.  The promotion of tourism is the only directive, 

which subject to interpretation.  The definition of what constitutes as a tourist destination is vague.  As a 

result, organizations advocate and are presented in grant applications and funding proposals to the 

Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee and County Council for consideration as tourism related entities to 

stand out with the expectation of being funded.  This process, as currently used by the County, is an 

advocacy based funding system.  The use of this type of system is usually less 

5 of 529



 
 

bureaucratic in terms of the reporting requirements, documentation and paperwork that organizations 

have to submit prior to receiving allocated funds.  The provision of the funds upfront limits the 

effectiveness of the internal controls available to staff to monitor the organizations’ expenditures.   

 

Based on the findings of the audit, it recommended that staff install a set of rules to better monitor 

compliance.  Council may wish to consider a compliance based funding system.  A compliance based 

system, albeit more bureaucratic and red-tape laden, would reduce the instances of noncompliance as 

organizations would have to meet the expenditure documentation requirements prior to being provided (or 

reimbursed) the allocated funding.   

 

 Cost Reimbursement Model – This compliance based model provides for payment of allowable 

incurred costs to organizations as a reimbursement after the costs are incurred by the 

organization.  This model is generally considered a best practice for many governmental entities 

and offers the following benefits: 

o Ensures that the expenditures of the organizations adhere to its program budget by only 

providing the allocated funds after the expenditures have been adequately reviewed by 

staff 

o Allows the County to review expenditures to ensure compliance with the County’s 

requirements prior to providing funding to the organizations for those expenditures 

o Encourages organizations to expend its funds in a manner that is consistent with the 

County’s guidelines and requirements as the organization would not be reimbursed from 

the County for ineligible expenditures 

 

In addition to the aforementioned cost reimbursement model, the following recommendations may 

enhance the County’s internal controls to better protect the interest of the taxpayers of Richland County, 

the integrity of decisions by County Council and ensure funding approved for organizations have been 

properly reviewed and vetted prior to being presenting to Council for consideration: 

 

 Conduct an annual internal audit:  The implementation of an annual internal audit will allow 

staff to test the efficiency of its internal controls for administering County Council allocated 

funds in accordance with the established guidelines and requirements.  Further, the results of the 

audit can be complied into a report to be shared with Council for its consideration. This may 

address what appears as a lack of a routine reporting mechanism to County Council. 

 

 
 

 

 

6 of 529



 
 

EXHIBITS 
  

7 of 529



Exhibit A 

FISCAL YEAR 2013 - 2014 

Organization Funding Allocated Funding Received Compliant 

3 Rivers Music Festival  $98,225   $98,225 No 

701 Center for Contemporary 
Art  $3,500  $3,500 Yes 

Auntie Karen Foundation  $5,000  $5,000 No 

Black Pages International  $49,600  $49,600 No 

Capital City Lake Murray RTB  $175,000  $175,000 Yes 

Carolina Marathon Association  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

Athletes United (served as 
fiscal agent for Fight for Life 
and Carolina Sunsplash)  $95,000  $95,000 No 

Chamber of Commerce - 
Friends of our Forces  $27,479  $27,479 Yes 

Columbia Metropolitan 
Convention Center  $100,000  $100,000 Yes 

Columbia Region Sports 
Council  $26,000  $26,000  Yes 

Columbia City Ballet  $7,500   $7,500 Yes 

Columbia Classical Ballet  $7,500  $7,500 Yes 

Columbia Film Society  $3,000  $3,000 Yes 

Columbia International 
Festival   $46,500   $46,500 Yes 

Columbia Museum of Art  $702,372  $702,372 Yes 

Columbia Music Festival   $5,000   $5,000 Yes 

Columbia United FC/SC  $24,000   $24,000 Yes 

Diamond Day (Lower Richland 
High School PTSA served as 
fiscal agent)  $15,000   $15,000  Yes 

EdVenture  $208,057  $208,057 Yes 

Famously Hot New Year 
(Greater Columbia Community 
Relations Council served as 
fiscal agent)  $50,000   $50,000 No 

Friends of Congaree Swamp  $3,500  $3,500 Yes 

Greater Columbia Educational 
Advance Foundation  $10,000  $10,000 Yes 

8 of 529



Historic Columbia Foundation  $270,143  $270,143 Yes 

Kingville Historical Found  $65,000   $65,000 Yes 

Lower Richland Sweet Potato 
Festival  $60,000   $60,000 Yes 

Latino Communications CDC  $41,000  $41,000  No 

Midlands Technical College  $12,500  $12,500 Yes 

Miss South Carolina  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

Nickelodeon  $125,000  $125,000 

Funding was 
expended in FY15 
pursuant to a 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 

North Columbia Business 
Association   $11,000   $11,000 Yes 

Palmetto Capital City Classic  $52,000  $52,000  Yes 

Renaissance Foundation  $100,000  $100,000  Yes 

Ronald McDonald House 
Charity  $4,650  $4,650 

Yes – organization 
refunded $650 in 
unused funds 

SC HIV AIDS Council  $10,000  $10,000 No 

SC Military History Foundation  $4,000  $4,000 Yes 

SC Philharmonic Orchestra  $31,000  $31,000 Yes 

SC Pride Movement  $1,200  $1,200  Yes 

SC State Museum Foundation  $10,000   $10,000 Yes 

SCALE, Inc. (fiscal agent for 
Horrell Hill Festival )  $60,000   $60,000 No 

Scarborough-Hamer 
Foundation  $3,500  $3,500 Yes 

Southeast Rural Community 
Outreach  $275,000   $275,000  Yes 

Sparkleberry Country Fair  $30,000  $30,000 Yes 

Spring Valley High  $8,700  $8,700  Yes 

Town of Eastover  $20,000  $20,000 Yes 

Town Theatre (Columbia Stage 
Society)  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

Township Auditorium  $300,000   $300,000  Yes 

Workshop Theatre SC  $3,000   $3,000  Yes 

Totals $3,174,926 $3,174,926 
  

9 of 529



Exhibit B 

FISCAL YEAR 2013 – 2014 
Non-Compliant Organizations 

Organization 
Funding 

Allocated 

Funding 

Received 
Notes / Exceptions 

3 Rivers Music Festival $98,225 $98,225 

It appears that the organization was allowed 
to expend funds outside of FY14.  This 
information was communicated with staff 
and allowed as an exception. 

Auntie Karen Foundation   $5,000   $5,000 

All of the funding was allocated for 
entertainment, an expense which is not 
consistent with the established guidelines.  
Entertainment expenses should be no more 
than 50% of the total requested amount of 
the grant.  Also, supporting invoices, a 501c3 
letter and a letter from the Secretary of 
State was not provided or included in their 
grant file. 

Black Pages $49,600 $49,600 

The organization provided a list of 
expenditures and check numbers; however, 
no proofs of payment and / or invoices were 
provided. 

Athletes United - served as fiscal 
agent for Carolina Sunsplash 
($65,000) and Fight for Life 
($30,000). 

$95,000 $95,000 

This organization did not provide proof of 
payment for all of its expenditures.  
Additionally, some of the expenses listed 
were ineligible.  It appears that there were 
some efforts made by staff to resolve these 
issues. 

Greater Columbia Community 
Relations Council (served as 
fiscal agent for Famously Hot 
New Year) 

$50,000  $50,000  

There was no grant application provided in 
the grant file and the organization did not 
provide invoices in a manner that was 
consistent with the established guidelines 

Latino Communications CDC $41,000  $41,000  

It appears that the organization re-granted 
and / or paid funds to a different 
organization to provide services related to 
the event.  While this type of expense can 
be allowed, documentation to clearly justify 
the need was not provided. 

SC HIV AIDS Council $10,000 $10,000  

The organization provided all expenses and 
supporting invoices.  However, no proofs of 
payment were provided.  Additionally, no 
letter from the Secretary of State was 
included in their grant file.  

SCALE, Inc.  $60,000 $60,000 
The documentation provided by the 
organization to support its expenditures did 

10 of 529



not clearly follow the established guidelines 
and requirements.  Proof of payment for 
expenditures was provided; however, there 
were two missing invoices.  Additionally, the 
invoice for managing the event did not 
clearly outline the services rendered. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11 of 529



Exhibit C 

  

12 of 529



13 of 529



14 of 529



15 of 529



16 of 529



17 of 529



18 of 529



19 of 529



20 of 529



21 of 529



22 of 529



23 of 529



24 of 529



25 of 529



26 of 529



27 of 529



28 of 529



29 of 529



30 of 529



31 of 529



32 of 529



33 of 529



34 of 529



35 of 529



36 of 529



37 of 529



38 of 529



39 of 529



40 of 529



41 of 529



42 of 529



43 of 529



44 of 529



45 of 529



46 of 529



47 of 529



48 of 529



49 of 529



50 of 529



51 of 529



52 of 529



53 of 529



54 of 529



55 of 529



56 of 529



57 of 529



58 of 529



59 of 529



60 of 529



61 of 529



62 of 529



63 of 529



64 of 529



65 of 529



66 of 529



67 of 529



68 of 529



69 of 529



70 of 529



71 of 529



72 of 529



73 of 529



74 of 529



75 of 529



76 of 529



77 of 529



78 of 529



79 of 529



80 of 529



81 of 529



82 of 529



83 of 529



84 of 529



85 of 529



86 of 529



87 of 529



88 of 529



89 of 529



90 of 529



91 of 529



92 of 529



93 of 529



94 of 529



95 of 529



96 of 529



97 of 529



98 of 529



99 of 529



100 of 529



101 of 529



102 of 529



103 of 529



104 of 529



105 of 529



106 of 529



107 of 529



108 of 529



109 of 529



110 of 529



111 of 529



112 of 529



113 of 529



114 of 529



115 of 529



116 of 529



117 of 529



118 of 529



119 of 529



120 of 529



121 of 529



122 of 529



123 of 529



124 of 529



125 of 529



126 of 529



127 of 529



128 of 529



129 of 529



130 of 529



131 of 529



132 of 529



133 of 529



134 of 529



135 of 529



136 of 529



137 of 529



138 of 529



139 of 529



140 of 529



141 of 529



142 of 529



143 of 529



144 of 529



145 of 529



146 of 529



147 of 529



148 of 529



149 of 529



150 of 529



151 of 529



152 of 529



153 of 529



154 of 529



155 of 529



156 of 529



157 of 529



158 of 529



159 of 529



160 of 529



161 of 529



162 of 529



163 of 529



164 of 529



165 of 529



166 of 529



167 of 529



168 of 529



169 of 529



Exhibit D 

FISCAL YEAR 2014 - 2015 

Organization Funding Allocated Funding Received Compliant 

3 Rivers Music Festival  $50,000  $50,000  Yes 

701 Center for Contemporary Art  $10,000  $10,000 Yes 

Black Pages International  $49,600  $49,600 Yes 

Capital City Lake Murray RTB  $75,000  $75,000  Yes 

Carolina Marathon Association  $5,000   $5,000 Yes 

Chamber of Commerce - Friends of our 
Forces 

 $24,500  $24,470  Yes 

Columbia Metropolitan Convention 
Center 

 $60,000  $60,000  Yes 

Columbia Region Sports Council  $30,000  $30,000 Yes 

Columbia City Ballet  $24,956  $24,956 Yes 

Columbia Classical Ballet  $24,956  $24,956  Yes 

Columbia Film Society  $129,700  $129,700  Yes 

Columbia International Festival  $76,500  $76,500  Yes 

Columbia Museum of Art  $702,372  $702,372  Yes 

Columbia Music Festival   $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

Columbia Opportunity Resource  $5,000  $4,955  Yes 

Columbia Stage Society  $5,500  $5,500 Yes 

Columbia United FC/SC  $25,637  $25,637 Yes 

EdVenture  $108,057  $108,057  Yes 

Greater Columbia Community Relations 
Council 

 $93,000  $93,000 Yes 

Greater Columbia Restaurant  $9,999  $9,999  Yes 

Greater Columbia Advanced Education 
Foundation 

 $18,000  $18,000  Yes 

Historic Columbia Foundation  $270,143  $270,143 Yes 

JamRoom Music Festival  $1,029  $1,029  No 

Kingville Historical Found  $65,000  $65,000 Yes 

Latino Communications CDC  $41,000  $41,000 No 

Lower Richland Sweet Potato Festival  $60,000  $60,000  Yes 

Midlands Technical College  $14,000   $14,000  Yes 

Miracle League - Ray Tanner Foundation  $75,000   $75,000 No 

Miss South Carolina  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

North Columbia Business Association   $11,000  $11,000 Yes 

Palmetto Capital City Classic  $40,000  $40,000  Yes 

170 of 529



Recreation Commission  $75,000   $75,000 Yes 

SC Pro Am (Recreation Foundation served 
as fiscal agent) 

 $15,000   $15,000  No 

Renaissance Foundation  $100,000  $100,000 Yes 

Ronald McDonald House Charity  $5,500  $5,500 Yes 

SC HIV AIDS Council  $30,000   $30,000 No 

SC Military History Foundation  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

SC Philharmonic Orchestra  $6,000   $6,000 Yes 

SC Pride Movement  $1,200  $1,200 Yes 

SC State Museum Foundation  $12,500  $12,500  No 

SCALE, Inc. (fiscal agent for Carolina 
Sunsplash Event) 

 $125,000   $125,000 No 

Scarborough-Hamer Foundation  $5,000  $                         -    Did not request the 
funds 

Southeast Rural Community Outreach  $275,000  $275,000 Yes 

Sparkleberry Country Fair  $25,000  $25,000  Yes 

Sustainable Midlands  $3,000  $3,000 Yes 

Town of Eastover  $20,000  $20,000 Yes 

Township Auditorium   $300,000  $300,000 Yes 

Word of Mouth Productions  $1,700   $                         -    Did not request the 
funds 

Workshop Theatre SC  $5,500   $5,500 Yes 

Totals $3,125,349   $3,118,574  

 

  

171 of 529



Exhibit E 

FISCAL YEAR 2014 – 2015 

Non-Compliant Organizations 

Organization 
Funding 

Allocated 
Funding Received Notes / Exceptions 

JamRoom Music Festival $1,029 $1,029 

The documentation provided by the 
organization to support its expenditures 
was not in accordance with the 
established guidelines and / or 
requirements.    
 
 

Latino Communications CDC  $41,000  $41,000 

Pursuant to the available 
documentation, it appears that this 
organization re-granted allocated funds 
to another organization to expend the 
funds.   This type of arrangement may 
be allowable if the funds provided were 
pursuant to a contractual agreement or 
billed service.    
 
County staff discussed this with the 
organization to prevent this type of 
arrangement in future fiscal years.   

Miracle League - Ray Tanner 
Foundation 

 $75,000   $75,000 

The funding provided to this 
organization was pursuant to a 
memorandum of understanding.  The 
funding provided was to support a 
construction project.  At the end of 
FY15, no funds had been expended.  
 
It is appropriate for staff to consider 
taking the available measures of 
recourse pursuant to the memorandum 
of understanding. 

SC Pro Am (Recreation 
Foundation served as fiscal 
agent) 

 $15,000   $15,000  

This organization did not submit all of 
the required documentation to support 
its expenditures for this event.  
 
This organization invoiced an ineligible 
expense for insurance.  
 
Cash expenditures were made without 
the appropriate invoices.  The nature of 
the event provided for payments to 
services without invoices.   

172 of 529



The use of cash payments has been 
discouraged by County staff due to the 
difficulty in tracking. 

SC HIV AIDS Council  $30,000   $30,000 

This organization did not submit all of 
the required documentation to support 
its expenditures for this event.   
 
Check numbers for the expenditures 
were provided; however, copies of 
cleared checks were not provided as a 
part of its submission of mid-year / final 
reports. 

SC State Museum Foundation  $12,500   $12,500 

This organization did not submit all of 
the required documentation to support 
its expenditures for this event.   
 
Check numbers for the expenditures 
were provided; however, copies of 
cleared checks were not provided as a 
part of its submission of mid-year / final 
reports. 

SCALE, Inc.  $125,000   $125,000 

The documentation provided by the 
organization to support its expenditures 
did not clearly follow the established 
guidelines and requirements.  Proof of 
payment for expenditures was 
provided; however, there were two 
missing invoices.  Additionally, the 
invoice for managing the event did not 
clearly outline the services rendered.  

 

 

  

173 of 529



Exhibit F 

 

  

174 of 529



175 of 529



176 of 529



177 of 529



178 of 529



179 of 529



180 of 529



181 of 529



182 of 529



183 of 529



184 of 529



185 of 529



186 of 529



187 of 529



188 of 529



189 of 529



190 of 529



191 of 529



192 of 529



193 of 529



194 of 529



195 of 529



196 of 529



197 of 529



198 of 529



199 of 529



200 of 529



201 of 529



202 of 529



203 of 529



204 of 529



205 of 529



206 of 529



207 of 529



208 of 529



209 of 529



210 of 529



211 of 529



212 of 529



213 of 529



214 of 529



215 of 529



216 of 529



217 of 529



218 of 529



219 of 529



220 of 529



221 of 529



222 of 529



223 of 529



224 of 529



225 of 529



226 of 529



227 of 529



228 of 529



229 of 529



230 of 529



231 of 529



232 of 529



233 of 529



234 of 529



235 of 529



236 of 529



237 of 529



238 of 529



239 of 529



240 of 529



241 of 529



242 of 529



243 of 529



244 of 529



245 of 529



246 of 529



247 of 529



248 of 529



249 of 529



250 of 529



251 of 529



252 of 529



253 of 529



254 of 529



255 of 529



256 of 529



257 of 529



258 of 529



259 of 529



260 of 529



261 of 529



262 of 529



263 of 529



264 of 529



265 of 529



266 of 529



267 of 529



268 of 529



269 of 529



270 of 529



271 of 529



272 of 529



273 of 529



274 of 529



275 of 529



276 of 529



277 of 529



278 of 529



279 of 529



280 of 529



281 of 529



282 of 529



283 of 529



284 of 529



285 of 529



286 of 529



287 of 529



288 of 529



289 of 529



290 of 529



291 of 529



292 of 529



293 of 529



294 of 529



295 of 529



296 of 529



297 of 529



298 of 529



299 of 529



300 of 529



301 of 529



302 of 529



303 of 529



304 of 529



305 of 529



306 of 529



307 of 529



308 of 529



309 of 529



310 of 529



311 of 529



312 of 529



313 of 529



314 of 529



315 of 529



316 of 529



317 of 529



318 of 529



319 of 529



320 of 529



321 of 529



322 of 529



323 of 529



324 of 529



325 of 529



326 of 529



327 of 529



Exhibit G 

FISCAL YEAR 2015 - 2016 

Organization 
Funding 

Allocated 

Funding 

Received 
Compliant 

701 Center for Contemporary Art  $10,000   $10,000 Yes 

Ann Brodie's Carolina Ballet  $1,000  $1,000  Yes 

Auntie Karen Foundation  $8,136.36   $8,136.36  Yes 

Benedict College  $15,000   $15,000 Yes 

Black Pages International  $ 49,636.36   $49,636.36  Yes 

Bluegrass, Blues & Barbeque Festival 
(The River Community Foundation)  $30,815.26   $30,815.26  Yes 

Carolina Marathon Association $5,000 $5,000 Yes 

Capital City Lake Murray RTB  $50,000  $50,000 Yes 

Celebrate Freedom Foundation  $1,000  $1,000 Yes 

Columbia Metropolitan Convention 
Center  $24,090.90   $24,090.90  Yes 

Columbia City Ballet  $26,956.  $26,956 Yes 

Columbia Classical Ballet  $26,956  $31,956 Yes 

Columbia Film Society  $4,700   $4,700  Yes 

Columbia International Festival  $104,500   $104,500  Yes 

Columbia Museum of Art  $702,372   $702,372 Yes 

Columbia Music Festival 
Assoc./CMFA ArtSpace  $5,500  $5,500  Yes 

Columbia Opportunity Resource  $1,000  $1,000 Yes 

Columbia Regional Sports Council  $40,000  $40,000 Yes 

Columbia Stage Society/Town 
Theatre  $5,500   $5,500 Yes 

Columbia United FC/SC  $22,037  $22,037 Yes 

EdVenture  $108,057   $108,057 Yes 

Famously Hot New Year (Gamecock 
Alumni Broadcasters Association 
served as fiscal agent) 

 $79,000 $79,000 Yes 

Five Points Association  $61,635.36   $61,635  Yes 

Greater Columbia Educational 
Foundation  $18,000  $18,000  Yes 

Greater Columbia Restaurant 
Association  $15,000   $15,000 Yes 

Historic Columbia Foundation  $270,143   $270,143 Yes 

Kingville Historical Found  $28,000  $28,000  Yes 

Latino Communications CDC  $33,000  $33,000 Yes 

328 of 529



Lower Richland Sweet Potato 
Festival 

 $25,454.54 $25,455 Yes 

Midlands Technical Harbison 
Theatre  $15,000   $15,000  Yes 

Miss SC Scholarship Organization  $5,000  $5,000 Yes 

North Columbia Business 
Association  $11,000  $11,000 Yes 

Palmetto AIDS Life Support Services 
(PALSS)  $1,000  $1,000 Yes 

Palmetto Capital City Classic  $8,000  $8,000 Yes 

Pinewood Lakes Foundation 
(Richland County Recreation 
Foundation served as fiscal agent) 

 $15,454.54   $15,454  No 

Richland Music Festival  $5,000   $0 
The funding was not dispersed to 
this organization due to the lack of 
documentation provided. 

Ronald McDonald House Charity  $6,000   $6,000 Yes 

SC Hispanic Outreach  $2,000  $2,000 No 

SC HIV AIDS Council  $8,500  $8,500 Yes 

SC Military History Foundation  $8,000  $8,000  Yes 

SC Philharmonic Orchestra  $5,500  $5,500 Yes 

SC Pride Movement  $1,000  $1,000  Yes 

Richland County Recreation 
Foundation (fiscal agent for SC Pro 
Am)  $19,727.72   $19,727 No 

SC State Museum Foundation  $12,500   $12,500 Yes 

SC Uplift (fiscal agent for Northeast 
Community Festivals)  $25,454.54   $16,576 Yes 

SCALE, Inc. (Carolina Sunsplash)  $18,000  $18,000  Yes 

SCALE, Inc. (Horrell Hill Parade & 
Festival)  $18,000   $18,000  Yes 

Southeast Rural Community 
Outreach (SERCO)  $275,000   $275,000  Yes 

Sparkleberry Country Fair  $25,000   $25,000 Yes 

Spring Valley High School 
Educational Foundation  $10,000   $10,000 Yes 

Town of Eastover  $15,500  $15,500 Yes 

Town of Irmo  $5,600  $5,600 Yes 

Township  $300,000  $300,000  Yes 

Trustus Theatre, Inc.  $30,479  $30,479  Yes 

Word of Mouth Productions  $1,700  $1,700 Yes 

Workshop Theatre of SC  $5,500  $5,500 Yes 

Totals $2,626,406   $2,617,526  

 

329 of 529



Exhibit H 

FISCAL YEAR 2015 – 2016 

Non-Compliant Organizations 

Organization 
Funding 

Allocated 

Funding 

Received 
Notes / Exceptions 

Bluegrass, Blues & Barbeque 
Festival 

 $30,815.26   $30,815.26  

The documentation provided by the 
organization to support its expenditures was 
not in accordance with the established 
guidelines and / or requirements.    
 
Staff is currently working with the 
organization to obtain a status of compliance. 

Pinewood Lakes Foundation 
(Richland County Recreation 
Foundation served as its fiscal 
agent) 

 $15,454.54   $15,454.54  

 The documentation provided by the 
organization to support its expenditures was 
not in accordance with the established 
guidelines and / or requirements.  
 
Staff was able to resolve the issue of non-
compliance after meeting with the 
organization and having discussions with 
Council member Jackson (sponsored the 
funding request for Pinewood Lake 
Foundation). 

Richland Music Festival  $5,000   $0 
The funding was not dispersed to this 
organization due to the lack of 
documentation provided. 

SC Hispanic Outreach  $2,000  $2,000 
 This organization has not been responsive 
since receiving its allocation and remains in a 
status of non-compliance.  

 SC Pro Am 
(Richland County Recreation 
Commission Foundation 
served as its fiscal agent) 

 $19,727.72   $19,727  

This organization did not submit all of the 
required documentation to support its 
expenditures for this event.  Staff discussed 
this information with the organization and 
Council member Rose (sponsored the funding 
request for SC Pro Am).   
 
The organization did not clearly understand 
the grant requirements as it related to the 
maintenance of financial records.  Staff is 
working with this organization to ensure that 
adherence to the established policies is 
followed for future allocations.  

 

330 of 529



Exhibit I 

  

331 of 529



332 of 529



333 of 529



334 of 529



335 of 529



336 of 529



337 of 529



338 of 529



339 of 529



340 of 529



341 of 529



342 of 529



343 of 529



344 of 529



345 of 529



346 of 529



347 of 529



348 of 529



349 of 529



350 of 529



351 of 529



352 of 529



353 of 529



354 of 529



355 of 529



356 of 529



357 of 529



358 of 529



359 of 529



360 of 529



361 of 529



362 of 529



363 of 529



364 of 529



365 of 529



366 of 529



367 of 529



368 of 529



369 of 529



370 of 529



371 of 529



372 of 529



373 of 529



374 of 529



375 of 529



376 of 529



377 of 529



378 of 529



379 of 529



380 of 529



381 of 529



382 of 529



383 of 529



384 of 529



385 of 529



386 of 529



387 of 529



388 of 529



389 of 529



390 of 529



391 of 529



392 of 529



393 of 529



394 of 529



395 of 529



396 of 529



397 of 529



398 of 529



399 of 529



400 of 529



401 of 529



402 of 529



403 of 529



404 of 529



405 of 529



406 of 529



407 of 529



408 of 529



409 of 529



410 of 529



411 of 529



412 of 529



413 of 529



414 of 529



415 of 529



416 of 529



417 of 529



418 of 529



419 of 529



420 of 529



421 of 529



422 of 529



423 of 529



424 of 529



425 of 529



426 of 529



427 of 529



428 of 529



429 of 529



430 of 529



431 of 529



432 of 529



433 of 529



434 of 529



435 of 529



436 of 529



437 of 529



438 of 529



439 of 529



440 of 529



441 of 529



442 of 529



443 of 529



444 of 529



445 of 529



446 of 529



447 of 529



448 of 529



449 of 529



450 of 529



451 of 529



452 of 529



453 of 529



454 of 529



455 of 529



456 of 529



457 of 529



458 of 529



459 of 529



460 of 529



461 of 529



462 of 529



463 of 529



464 of 529



465 of 529



466 of 529



467 of 529



468 of 529



469 of 529



470 of 529



471 of 529



472 of 529



473 of 529



474 of 529



475 of 529



476 of 529



477 of 529



478 of 529



479 of 529



480 of 529



481 of 529



482 of 529



483 of 529



484 of 529



485 of 529



486 of 529



487 of 529



488 of 529



489 of 529



490 of 529



491 of 529



492 of 529



493 of 529



494 of 529



495 of 529



496 of 529



497 of 529



498 of 529



499 of 529



500 of 529



501 of 529



Exhibit J 

  

502 of 529



503 of 529



504 of 529



505 of 529



506 of 529



507 of 529



508 of 529



509 of 529



510 of 529



511 of 529



512 of 529



513 of 529



514 of 529



515 of 529



516 of 529



517 of 529



518 of 529



519 of 529



520 of 529



521 of 529



522 of 529



Exhibit K 
 

ARTICLE VI. LOCAL HOSPITALITY TAX 

Sec. 23-65. Definitions. 

   Whenever used in this article, unless a contrary intention is clearly evidenced, the following 

terms shall be interpreted as herein defined. 

   Local hospitality tax.  A tax on the sales of prepared meals and beverages sold in 

establishments or sales of prepared meals and beverages sold in establishments licensed for on-

premises consumption of alcoholic beverages, beer, or wine, within the incorporated 

municipalities and the unincorporated areas of the county. 

   Person. Any individual, firm, partnership, LLP, LLC, cooperative, nonprofit membership, 

corporation, joint venture, professional association, estate, trust, business trust, receiver, 

syndicate, holding company, or other group or combination acting as a unit, in the singular or 

plural, and the agent or employee having charge or control of a business in the absence of the 

principals. 

   Prepared meals and beverages. The products sold ready for consumption either on or off 

premises in businesses classified as eating and drinking places under the Standard Industrial 

Code Classification Manual and including lunch counters and restaurant stands; restaurants, 

lunch counters, and drinking places operated as a subordinate facility by other establishments; 

and bars and restaurants owned by and operated for members of civic, social, and fraternal 

associations. 

   Richland County. The county and all of the unincorporated areas within the geographical 

boundaries of the county and all of the incorporated municipalities of the county. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord. No. 040-10HR, § I, 7-6-10; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-

9-14) 

Sec. 23-66. Local hospitality tax. 

   A local hospitality tax is hereby imposed on the sales of prepared meals and beverages sold in 

establishments within the incorporated municipalities and the unincorporated areas of the county. 

The local hospitality tax shall be in an amount equal to two percent (2%) of the gross proceeds of 

sales of prepared meals and beverages sold in establishments located within the unincorporated 

areas of the county and within the boundaries of the incorporated municipalities which have 

consented, by resolution adopted by their governing body, to the imposition of the local 

hospitality tax in the amount of two percent (2%). The local hospitality tax shall be in an amount 

equal to one percent (1%) of the gross proceeds of sales of prepared food and beverages sold in 

establishments located within the boundaries of the incorporated municipalities within the county 

which do not give their consent to the imposition of the local hospitality tax. Provided, however, 

the county shall not impose a local hospitality tax on those municipalities that have adopted a 

two percent (2%) local hospitality tax prior to July 1, 2003. Effective July 1, 2009 through June 

30, 2011, the county shall temporarily reduce the local hospitality tax to one percent (1%) of the 

gross proceeds of sales of prepared meals and beverages sold in establishments located within 

523 of 529

javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)


the unincorporated areas of the county. This temporary suspension shall not affect the hospitality 

tax rates within the boundaries of any incorporated municipality. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03;  Ord. No. 016-09HR, § I, 7-1-09; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-

9-14) 

Sec. 23-67. Payment of local hospitality tax. 

   (a)   Payment of the local hospitality tax established herein shall be the liability of the 

consumer of the services. The tax shall be paid at the time of delivery of the services to which 

the tax applies, and shall be collected by the provider of the services. The county shall 

promulgate a form of return that shall be utilized by the provider of services to calculate the 

amount of local hospitality tax collected and due. This form shall contain a sworn declaration as 

to the correctness thereof by the provider of the services. 

   (b)   The tax provided for in this article must be remitted to the county on a monthly basis 

when the estimated amount of average tax is more than fifty dollars ($50.00) a month, on a 

quarterly basis when the estimated amount of average tax is twenty-five dollars ($25.00) to fifty 

dollars ($50.00) a month, and on an annual basis when the estimated amount of average tax is 

less than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) a month. 

   (c)   The provider of services shall remit the local hospitality tax voucher form, a copy of the 

State of South Carolina sales tax computation form and/or other approved revenue 

documentation, and the hospitality taxes when due, to the county on the 20th of the month, or on 

the next business day if the 20th is not a business day. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord. No. 010-08HR, § I, 3-4-08; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-

9-14) 

Sec. 23-68. Local Hospitality Tax Special Revenue Fund. 

   An interest-bearing, segregated and restricted account to be known as the "Richland County 

Local Hospitality Tax Revenue Fund" is hereby established. All revenues received from the local 

hospitality tax shall be deposited into this fund. The principal and any accrued interest in this 

fund shall be expended only as permitted by this article. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-9-14) 

Sec. 23-69. Distribution of funds. 

   (a)   (1)   The county shall distribute the local hospitality tax collected and placed in the 

"Richland County Local Hospitality Tax Revenue Fund" to each of the following agencies and 

purposes ("agency") in  amounts as determined by county council annually during the budget 

process: 

         Columbia Museum of Art 

         Historic Columbia 

         EdVenture Museum 

         County Promotions 

524 of 529

javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)


         Township Auditorium 

      (2)   The amounts distributed to the Columbia Museum of Art, Historic Columbia, EdVenture 

Museum, and the Township Auditorium shall be paid quarterly. The amount distributed to 

organizations receiving county promotions shall be paid to the organization as a one-time 

expenditure. 

      (3)   As a condition of receiving its allocation, the Columbia Museum of Art, Historic 

Columbia, EdVenture Museum, and the Township Auditorium must annually submit to the 

county an affirmative marketing plan outlining how the agency will use its hospitality tax 

allocation for tourism promotion in the upcoming fiscal year. The plan shall include a detailed 

project budget which outlines the agency's proposed use of hospitality tax funds. The marketing 

plan shall also outline how the agency will promote access to programs and services for all 

citizens of Richland County, including documentation of "free" or discounted services that will 

be offered to Richland County residents. In addition, each agency shall demonstrate a good faith 

effort to expand programs and events into the unincorporated areas of Richland County. The 

annual marketing plan shall be due to the grants manager no later than March 1 of each year. If 

an agency fails to comply with these requirements, its portion of the local hospitality tax shall be 

retained in the Richland County Local Hospitality Tax Revenue Fund and distributed as provided 

in Section 23-69(b) below. 

      (4)   For the amounts distributed under the county promotions program, funds will be 

distributed with a goal of seventy-five percent (75%) dedicated to organizations and projects that 

generate tourism in the unincorporated areas of Richland County and in municipal areas where 

hospitality tax revenues are collected by the county. These shall include: 

         a.   Organizations that are physically located in the areas where the county collects 

hospitality tax revenues, provided the organization also sponsors projects or events within those 

areas; 

         b.   Organizations that are not physically located in the areas where the county collects 

hospitality tax revenues; however, the organization sponsors projects or events within those 

areas; and 

         c.   Regional marketing organizations whose primary mission is to bring tourists to the 

region, including the areas where the county collects hospitality tax revenues. 

   (b)   All local hospitality tax revenue not distributed pursuant to Section 23-69(a) above shall 

be retained in the Richland County Local Hospitality Tax Revenue Fund and distributed as 

directed by county council for projects related to tourism development, including, but not limited 

to, the planning, development, construction, promotion, marketing, operations, and financing 

(including debt service) of expenditures as provided in S.C. Code 1976, Article 7, Chapter 1, 

Title 6, as amended. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord No. 081-06HR, § I, 9-12-06; Ord. No. 001-08HR, § I, 1-

8-08; Ord. No. 069-08HR, § I, 12-2-08; Ord. No. 016-09HR, § II, 7-1-09;  Ord. No. 077-09HR, § 

I, 12-15-09; Ord. No. 059-10HR, § I, 9-21-10; Ord. No. 073-13HR, § I, 12-10-13; Ord. No. 061- 

14HR, § I, 11-18-14; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-9-14) 

Sec. 23-70.  Oversight and accountability. 

525 of 529

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=south%20carolina(richco)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:%2723-69%27%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_23-69
javascript:void(0)


   (a)   The following organizations: the Columbia Museum of Art, Historic Columbia, 

EdVenture Museum, and the Township Auditorium must submit a mid-year report by January 31 

and a final report by July 31 of each year to the Richland County grants manager, which includes 

a detailed accounting of all hospitality tax fund expenditures and the impact on tourism for the 

preceding fiscal year, including copies of invoices and proof of payment. The county shall not 

release hospitality tax funds to any agency unless that agency has submitted an acceptable final 

report for the previous fiscal year. If an agency fails to comply with these requirements by the 

July 31 deadline, its portion of the local hospitality tax shall be retained in the Richland County 

Local Hospitality Tax Revenue Fund and may be distributed as provided in Section 23-69(b). 

   (b)   Any organization receiving county promotions funding must comply with all requirements 

of this article, as well as any application guidelines and annual reporting requirements as 

established by council, to include a detailed reporting of all grant expenditures. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord. No. 001-08HR, § II, 1-8-08; Ord. No. 069-08HR, § II, 

12-2-08; Ord. No. 016-09HR, § III, 7-1-09; Ord. No. 059-10HR, § II, 9-21-10; Ord. No. 061-

14HR, § II, 11-18-14; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-9-14) 

Sec. 23-71. Inspections, audits and administration. 

   (a)   For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this article, the county administrator or 

other authorized agent of the county is empowered to enter upon the premises of any person 

subject to this article and to make inspections, examine, and audit books and records. 

   (b)   It shall be unlawful for any person to fail or refuse to make available the necessary books 

and records during normal business hours upon twenty-four (24) hours written notice. In the 

event that an audit reveals that the remitter has filed false information, the costs of the audit shall 

be added to the correct amount of tax determined to be due. 

   (c)   The county administrator or other authorized agent of the county may make systematic 

inspections of all service providers that are governed by this article. Records of inspections shall 

not be deemed public records. 

(Ord. No. 025-03-HR, § I, 5-6-03; Ord. No. 040-10HR, § II, 7-6-10; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 12-

9-14) 

Sec. 23-72. Assessments and appeals of hospitality tax. 

   (a)   When a person fails to pay or accurately pay their hospitality taxes or to furnish the 

information required by this article or by the business service center, a license official of the 

business service center shall proceed to examine such records of the business or any other 

available records as may be appropriate and to conduct such investigations and statistical surveys 

as the license official may deem appropriate to assess a hospitality tax and penalties, as provided 

herein. 

   (b)   Assessments of hospitality taxes and/or penalties, which are based upon records provided 

by businesses, shall be conveyed in writing to businesses. If a business fails to provide records as 

required by this article or by the business service center, the tax assessment shall be served by 

certified mail. Within five (5) business days after a tax assessment is mailed or otherwise 

conveyed in writing, any person who desires to have the assessment adjusted must make 

application to the business service center for reassessment. The license official shall establish a 

526 of 529

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=south%20carolina(richco)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:%2723-69%27%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_23-69
javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)


procedure for hearing an application for a reassessment, and for issuing a notice of final 

assessment. 

   (c)   A final assessment may be appealed to the county council, provided that an application for 

reassessment was submitted within the allotted time period of five (5) business days. However, if 

no application for reassessment is submitted within the allotted time period, the assessment shall 

become final. 

   (d)   Requests for waivers of penalties, as described in Section 23-73(b), shall be submitted to 

the business service center director simultaneously with corroborating documentation relating to 

the validity of the appeal within five (5) business days of receipt of a tax assessment. The 

director shall determine if the provided documentation confirms the circumstances permitting a 

waiver of penalties as described in the aforementioned section. A decision shall be provided in 

writing within five (5) business days of the receipt of the request. Businesses wishing to appeal 

the decision of the business service center director may appeal to the county council within five 

(5) business days of receipt of the director's decision. 

(Ord. No. 010-08HR, § II, 3-4-08; Ord. No. 040-10HR, § III, 7-6-10; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 

12-9-14) 

Sec. 23-73. Violations and penalties. 

   (a)   It shall be a violation of this article to: 

      (1)   Fail to collect the local hospitality tax as provided in this article, 

      (2)   Fail to remit to the County the Local Hospitality Tax collected, pursuant to this Article, 

      (3)   Knowingly provide false information on the form of return submitted to the county, or 

      (4)   Fail to provide books and records to the county administrator or other authorized agent 

of the county for the purpose of an audit upon twenty-four (24) hours' notice. 

   (b)   The penalty for violation of this article shall be five percent (5%) per month, charged on 

the original amount of the local hospitality tax due. Penalties shall not be waived, except if the 

following circumstances of reasonable cause are proven by the person. No more than six (6) 

months of penalties shall be waived. 

      (1)   An unexpected and unavoidable absence of the person from South Carolina, such as 

being called to active military duty. In the case of a corporation or other business entity, the 

absence must have been an individual having primary authority to pay the hospitality tax. 

      (2)   A delay caused by death or serious, incapacitating illness of the person, the person's 

immediate family, or the person's accountant or other third party professional charged with 

determining the hospitality tax owed. In the case of a corporation or other business entity, the 

death or serious, incapacitating illness must have been an individual having primary authority to 

pay the hospitality tax. 

      (3)   The hospitality tax was documented as paid on time, but inadvertently paid to another 

taxing entity. 

527 of 529

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=south%20carolina(richco)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:%2723-73%27%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_23-73
javascript:void(0)


      (4)   The delinquency was caused by the unavailability of necessary records directly relating 

to calculation of hospitality taxes, over which the person had no control, which made timely 

payment impossible. For example, the required records may have been destroyed by fire, flood, 

federally-declared natural disaster, or actions of war or terrorism. Unavailability of records 

caused by time or business pressures, employee turnover, or negligence are not reasonable cause 

for waiver of hospitality tax penalties. 

      (5)   The delinquency was the result of clear error on the part of the business service center or 

treasurer's office staff in processing or posting receipt of the person's payment(s). 

      (6)   Delay or failure caused by good faith reliance on erroneous guidance provided by the 

business service center or treasurer's office staff, so long as complete and accurate information 

was given to either of these offices, no change in the law occurred, and the person produces 

written documentation. 

   (c)   Any person violating the provision of this article shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 

and upon conviction shall be subject to punishment under the general penalty provision of 

Section 1-8 of this Code of Ordinances: that is, shall be subject to a fine of up to five hundred 

dollars ($500.00) or imprisonment for not more than thirty (30) days or both. Each day of 

violation shall be considered a separate offense. Punishment for violation shall not relieve the 

offender of liability for delinquent fees, penalties, and costs provided herein. 

(Ord. No. 010-08HR, § III, 3-4-08; Ord. No. 040-10HR, § IV, 7-6-10; Ord. No. 073-14HR, § I, 

12-9-14) 

528 of 529

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=south%20carolina(richco)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:%271-8%27%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_1-8


Exhibit J 

529 of 529


	Pages 1 and 2
	Council Memorandum 1-2 - Internal Audit of the Hospitality Tax Program
	Binder1
	Exhibits Final
	Draft
	Binder1
	Exhibits

	Exhibit A
	Binder1
	H-Tax Exhibit C

	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Draft.pdf
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1

	Draft.pdf
	Binder1
	Binder1

	Draft.pdf
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Exhibits
	H-Tax Exhibit F

	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Exhibits
	Exhibits

	Exhibit H
	Binder1
	Binder1
	H-Tax Exhibit I

	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1


	SADM_Bizhub17011216230
	Draft
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Binder1

	Draft
	Draft
	Binder1
	Binder1

	Draft
	Binder1

	Draft
	Binder1
	Binder1

	Draft
	Binder1

	Draft
	Binder1
	SADM_Bizhub17011213500
	Exhibits
	Exhibit J


	Draft
	Binder1
	Binder1
	Exhibits








